Pacific

Corporate

(*)
Total

EMEA Americas Asia Pacific Corporate (*) Total

Net Revenues 366,229 101,471 76,077 434 544,211

330,635 95,973 73,566 105 500,279

EBITDA  57,791 18,967 23,193 (14,462) 85,489

45,743 18,922 23,107 (15,974) 71,798

% on sales 15.8% 18.7% 30.5% -2.7% 15.7%

13.8% 19.7% 31.4% -3.2% 14.4%

Recurring EBITDA  57,791 18,967 23,193 (11,960) 87,991

45,743 18,922 23,107 (9,182) 78,590

% on sales 15.8% 18.7% 30.5% -2.2% 16.2%

13.8% 19.7% 31.4% -1.8% 15.7%

EBIT  41,651 16,800 17,668 (16,419) 59,700

29,976 16,537 17,335 (17,584) 46,264

% on sales 11.4% 16.6% 23.2% -3.0% 11.0%

9.1% 17.2% 23.6% -3.5% 9.2%

 (*) Please note that the schedules relating to segment information have been revised in order to expose separately data by direct competence of leaders of the

Regions and the costs of the Company’s central functions (previously reported in the EMEA region). Figures for the first half of 2015 have been restated

accordingly.

(€ thousands) Q2 2016   Q2 2015

EMEA Americas

Asia

Pacific

Corporate

(*)
Total

EMEA Americas Asia Pacific Corporate (*) Total

Net Revenues 196,330 51,489 41,642 230 289,691

179,130 49,642 40,111 55 268,938

EBITDA  37,063 9,485 13,844 (8,898) 51,494

29,874 9,952 13,430 (11,774) 41,482

% on sales 18.9% 18.4% 33.2% -3.1% 17.8%

16.7% 20.0% 33.5% -4.4% 15.4%

Recurring EBITDA  37,063 9,485 13,844 (6,396) 53,996

29,874 9,952 13,430 (4,982) 48,274

% on sales 18.9% 18.4% 33.2% -2.2% 18.6%

16.7% 20.0% 33.5% -1.9% 17.9%

EBIT  28,881 8,417 11,007 (9,972) 38,333

21,924 8,689 10,573 (12,611) 28,575

% on sales 14.7% 16.3% 26.4% -3.4% 13.2%

12.2% 17.5% 26.4% -4.7% 10.6%

(*) Please note that the schedules relating to segment information have been revised in order to expose separately data by direct competence of leaders of the

Regions and the costs of the Company’s central functions (previously reported in the EMEA region). Figures for the second quarter of 2015 have been restated

accordingly.

11

NON RECURRING ITEMS

(€ thousands) HY 2016 HY 2015 Q2 2016 Q2 2015

Advisory fees and expenses related to an acquisition process which was not completed (2.502) - (2.502) -

Expenses linked to the transition in the Group’s leadership   - (6.792) - (6.792)

Impact of the non-recurring items on EBITDA (2.502) (6.792) (2.502) (6.792)

Impact of the non-recurring items on EBIT (2.502) (6.792) (2.502) (6.792)

Make whole payment made following advance repayment of the 2006-2016 private

placement
- (4.265) - -

Income recognized in New Zealand following the acquisition of 100% of Dilworth Hearing

Ltd (already 40% held) pursuant to IFRS 3R relating to the accounting of step up

acquisitions

- 1.325 - 1.325

Impact of the non-recurring items pre-tax (2.502) (9.732) (2.502) (5.467)

Impact of the above items on the tax burden of the period 786 3.754 786 2.133

Impact of the non-recurring items on total net result (1.716) (5.978) (1.716) (3.334)

12

BALANCE SHEET

(€ thousands) 31/06/2016 31/12/2015 Change

Goodwill 579,341 572,150 7,191

Customer lists, non compete agreements, trademarks and location rights 96,894 98,115 (1,221)

Software charges, licenses, other int.ass., wip and advances 44,606 43,298 1,308

Tangible assets 103,193 102,675 518

Fixed financial assets 39,634 42,326 (2,692)

Other non-current financial assets  4,403 4,236 167

Total fixed assets 868,071 862,800 5,271

Inventories 31,166 28,956 2,210

Trade receivables 111,319 111,727 (408)

Other receivables 40,867 34,068 6,799

Current assets 183,352 174,751 8,601

Total assets 1,051,423 1,037,551 13,872

Trade payables (105,905) (113,343) 7,438

Other payables (123,702) (131,432) 7,730

Provisions for risks (current portion) (1,436) (1,378) (58)

Short term liabilities (231,043) (246,153) 15,110

Working capital (47,691) (71,402) 23,711

Derivative instruments (5,996) (6,988) 992

Deferred tax assets 40,699 40,743 (44)

Deferred tax liabilities and tax payables (56,124) (55,695) (429)

Provisions for risks (non current portion) (49,079) (48,407) (672)

Employee benefits (non current portion) (18,610) (15,572) (3,038)

Loan fees 1,824 2,197 (373)

Other long term payables (3,022) (2,600) (422)

NET INVESTED CAPITAL 730,072 705,076 24,996

Shareholders' equity 515,735 499,471 16,264

Third parties' equity 536 694 (158)

Net equity 516,271 500,165 16,106

Long term net financial debt 377,193 382,542 (5,349)

Short term net financial debt (163,392) (177,631) 14,239

Total net financial debt 213,801 204,911 8,890

FINANCIAL DEBT AND NET EQUITY 730,072 705,076 24,996

NET FINANCIAL DEBT MATURITY PROFILE

(€ millions) 2016 2017 2018

2019 and

beyond Total

Eurobond   (275.0)  (275.0)

Private placement   (100.9) (100.9)

Bank overdraft (19.7)   (19.7)

Others (5.7) (6.8) (0.4) (0.2) (13.1)

Cash and cash equivalents 194.9   194.9

Total 169.5 (6.8) (275.4) (101.1) (213.8)

13

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(€ thousands) HY 2016 HY 2015

EBIT 59,700 46,264

Amortization, depreciation and write down  25,789 25,534

Provisions, other non-monetary items and gain/losses from disposals  9,688 15,330

Net financial expenses  (8,767) (13,760)

Taxes paid  (20,934) (20,567)

Changes in net working capital  (24,665) (15,815)

Cash flow provided by (used in) operating activities (A) 40,811 36,986

Cash flow provided by (used in) operating investing activities (B) (20,857) (17,190)

Free Cash Flow (A) + (B) 19,954 19,796

Cash flow provided by (used in) acquisitions (C) (15,465) (20,592)